Interest rate position risk   476   1,017 758   91

Equities position risk   633   1,132 723 87

Foreign exchange risk 71 174   92 11

total min capital required for market risk 1,573 189

Multiplier 12.5 12.5

total 19,663 2,363

3.3 operational Risk

The operational risk weighted assets are computed as per the guidelines of the CBB which are as follows:

Average gross income for the past 3 years
(Excluding extraordinary and exceptional income)

As at 31 December 2012 2009 2010 2011

Gross income 6,068 6,668 3,339

Average gross income (A) 5,358

Alpha (B) 15%

(C) = (A) * (B) 804

Risk weighted exposures (d) = [(c) * 12.5] 10,050

capital requirement @ 12% of (d) 1,206

The Bank did not have any material legal contingencies during the period ended 31 December 2012.

BaHRaini dinaRs ‘000

Annual Report 201248 Pursuing a Balanced Approach

4.   inteRest Rate RisK

4.1 interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

A 200 bps increase or decrease in market interest rates would affect the value of the fixed income securities in the available-for-sale
portfolio as follows:-

As at 31 December 2012

200 bp increase 200 bp decrease

(342,619) 384,305

The interest rate risk on the Bank’s placements is considered minimal and hence no sensitivity analysis has been presented.

4.2 interest Rate Risk sensitive assets and liabilities

As at 31 December 2012

Effective
Interest

rate% p.a. Within 1 year Over 1 year
Non-interest

sensitive Total

Cash and Bank balances  -  -  -   7,811   7,811

Call deposits  -   3,304  -  -   3,304

Placements with banks 1.66% 21,410  - - 21,410

Investments at fair value through profit
or loss

7.60%   862   6,663   7,202   14,727

Available-for-sale securities 6.27%  -   4,324   18,831   23,155

Furniture and equipment  - - - 235 235

Fees receivable  - - - 452  452

Other assets  - - - 7,271   7,271

total Assets  25,576 10,987 41,802 78,365

Short term borrowings  0.95% 4,899 - - 4,899

Payables to customers  - - - 13,416 13,416

Other liabilities  - - - 2,757   2,757

total liabilities - 4,899 - 16,173 21,072

total Equity - - - 57,293 57,293

total liability and Equity - 4,899 - 73,466 78,365

Interest rate sensitivity Gap   20,677 10,987  31,664

Cumulative Interest rate sensitivity gap 20,677 31,664 -

BASEL II PILLAR 3
PUBLIC DISCLOSURES
contd.

www.sicobahrain.com 49Securities & Investment Company BSC (c)

5.  eQUity Positions in tHe BanKing BooK

As at 31 December 2012 Gross exposure
Risk weighted

 assets

Capital
requirement

 @ 12%

Equity investments

-   Listed 4,464 4,464 536

-   Unlisted 1,497 2,246 269

Investment in rated funds 2,927 1,194 143

Investment in unrated funds - Listed/Unlisted 10,943 15,392 1847

total 19,831 23,296 2,795

Realised net gain during the period 1,321

Dividend income during the period 449

Unrealised net gain/loss recognised in equity 1,714

Gross unrealised losses deducted from Tier 1 capital (220)

45% of unrealised gains recognised under Tier 2 capital 206

6.   Related PaRty tRansactions

The following are the related party transactions during the period. All these transactions are in the ordinary course of business and on
normal commercial terms.

Transactions with funds owned by the Subsidiary companies namely SICO Funds Company BSC (c), SICO Funds Company II BSC (c),
SICO Funds Company III BSC (c), SICO Funds Company IV BSC (c), SICO Funds Company V BSC (c), SICO Funds Company VI BSC (c),

[…]

industry, sector, geographic, and market factors enables the Bank to diversify its risks. There are well defined Investment Policies and
Procedures approved by the Board that govern the Trading as well as Available-for-Sale Portfolios.

Formal valuation policies that specify appropriate and sound portfolio valuation methodologies have been established for investments
in listed companies and indirect fund investments.  Marking the equity portfolio to market on a daily basis ensures that the unrealised
gains and losses are accounted for on a daily basis.  Externally managed funds and portfolios are valued at Net Asset Value provided
by the external investment managers on a monthly basis.

Portfolio-valuation methodologies conform to accepted accounting principles and are based on sound, empirically acceptable
approaches that are clearly articulated, well documented, and applied consistently across similar investments over time.

Sensitivity Analysis of a 1% change in market prices on the unrealised profit or loss for the investments at fair value through profit or
loss portfolio and AFS reserve is given below:

Investments at fair value
 through profit or loss

Available for sale
investments

2012 2011 2012 2011

Increase of 1% 147 167 232 270

Decrease of 1% (147) (167) (232) (270)

(ii) interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The investments in debt instruments, placements, borrowings and call deposits are subject to interest rate risk. The Treasury Unit
carefully monitors these exposures in order to mitigate this risk.

The Bank minimises its exposure to interest rate risk by careful monitoring of exposures. Placements and call deposits with banks are at
fixed interest rates and mature within three months. The liabilities of the Bank include customer advances for purchase of investments